manner and for the same compensation as required of constables and policemen for similar services.

Special agents shall take oath.

Exempt from city license.

Repealed.

SECTION 16. Every special treasury agent appoint-

ed under the provisions of this act, shall before entering upon the discharge of his duties as such, take and subscribe an oath of office, and file the same with the treasury agent, duly certified by the officer taking it.

Any person having a license from the SECTION 17. secretary of state under the provisions of this chapter as peddler or patent right dealer, shall be exempt from any further license from towns, villages or cities in this state, during the continuance of said license.

SECTION 18. Chapter 177 of the general laws of 1868, and all acts or parts of acts inconsistent with the provisions of this act are hereby repealed.

This act shall take effect and be in force SECTION 19. from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 15, 1870.

CHAPTER 73.

[Published March 22, 1870.]

AN ACT to provide for an additional appropriation to the State Historical Society for improving and increasing its library.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Appropriation.

There is hereby annually appropriated SECTION I. to the State Historical Society in addition to the amount already appropriated, out of any moneys in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated, the sum of two thousand five hundred dollars, to commence with the present year, to enable the society to supply needful book deficiencies in the several departments of its collections; to procure the regular and systematic binding of its large accumulation of unbound books, newspaper files, documents, manuscripts and pamphlets, and to thoroughly catalogue the entire collection for the more convenient reference of state officers and citizens who have occasion to consult the library.

SECTION 2. The vouchers for such expenditure where veuchers shall be deposited with the governor during the month of January in each year; and for this appropriation, as provided by chapter 81 of the revised statutes, and chapter 327 of the general laws of 1860, the society shall continue to be deemed the trustee of the state, of the state. and shall not sell, transfer or otherwise alienate any of its books, paintings or collections, without the consent of the legislature.

SECTION 3. The state printer is hereby directed to state print to print for the use of the society such circulars and labels as the corresponding secretary of the society may require.

SECTION 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 15, 1870.

CHAPTER 74.

[Published March 22, 1870.]

AN ACT to defray the expenses of the classes and teachers from the Institutes of the Blind and the Deaf and Dumb.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The secretary of state is hereby author- secretary of ized and required to audit all accounts and bills for state to audit expenses of the classes from the Institutes of the Blind and the Deaf and Dumb, in visiting Madison at the request of the legislature, and to issue warrants on the treasury therefor: *provided*, all such bills shall be certified to as correct either by the superintendent of public property or the committee of the legislature appointed on reception.

SECTION 2. There is hereby appropriated out of Appropriation. any money in the treasury belonging to the general fund, not otherwise appropriated, a sum sufficient to carry out the provisions of section one of this act.

SECTION 8. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 15, 1870.

181